
 

 
REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
No.46         25th June, 2003                Nauru 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
G.N.No. 165/2003 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1998 
SECTION 10 

CREATION OF POSITION 
 
Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) 
clause (a) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, LUDWIG SCOTTY, M.P., PRESIDENT and 
Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create 
the following new position: - 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY 
(Administration) 

 
DESIGNATION OF OFFICE               NUMBER OF POSITION               SALARY SCALE 
 
Transport Officer                               1                                     $11,525- $11,849 pa  
   (T3) 
 
 
DATED this 23rd day of the month of June Two Thousand and Three. 
 
 

LUDWIG SCOTTY 
PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 
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APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE 
PUBLIC SERVICE APPEALS BOARD 

 
It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 21st May, 2003 
pursuant to Article 70, Section (4), Subsection (a) of the Constitution of Nauru, appoint 
Mr. Joseph Cain Secretary for Economic Development be nominated to act as member of 
the Public Service Appeals Board, until such time a substantive member of the Public 
Service Appeals board is elected by the public service officers, as prescribed by law. 
 
Dated this 17th day of June 2003. 
 

 
ANGIE ITSIMAERA 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
 

G.N.No. 167/2003 
 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF POLICE 
 
Pursuant to Clause 3 of Article 68 of the constitution of Nauru, Cabinet, at its meeting 
held on 13th June 2003 approved the following administrative arrangements: - 
 
1. The appointment of Mr. Paul Aingimea to the position of Director of Police with 

effect from 13th June 2003. 
 
2. The appointment of Mr. Bernard Junior Dowiyogo to the position of 

Superintendent of Police with effect from 13th June 2003. 
 
Dated this 20th day of June 2003. 
 

 
ANGIE ITSIMAERA 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES:                 Paul Fritz of Ewa District and 
                                           Lesuma Atsime of Anetan District.  
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:        3rd June 2003. 
 

 
RUSELL KUN 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 
 

G.N.No. 168/2003 (cont’d) 
                               

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES:                Venus Tsiode of Anibare District and 
                                          Nola Timothy of Anetan District 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:        7th June, 2003. 
 

 
BARON WAQA 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 
 

G.N.No. 169/2003 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late GONGAUW LIMEN of  Boe 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late GONGAUW LIMEN 

had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  226 c.l. Yangor  46/1990 1/360   (LTO)
Aiwo  312 p.l. Idunea  46/1990 1/288   (LTO)
Anabar  101 c.l. Adodeadi  46/1990 1/18     (LTO)
Anabar  103 c.l. Ijonab  46/1990 1/18     (LTO)
Baiti  46 p.l. Yati  46/1990 1/18     (LTO)
Nibok  140 c.l. Eatequenubabae  46/1990 1/18     (LTO)
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Uaboe  34 p.l. Yangebawo  46/1990 1/18     (LTO) 
Anibare  336 p.l. Ijuwokoe  46/1990 1/252   (LTO) 
Nibok  227 c.l. Eatabudae  46/1990 1/252   (LTO) 
Uaboe  12 p.l. Kurin  46/1990 1/252   (LTO) 
Baiti  87 p.l. Ateta  46/1990 1/252   (LTO) 
Buada  33 p.l. Ijati  46/1990 1/180   (LTO) 
Buada  39 p.l. Idageang  46/1990 1/180   (LTO) 
Buada  215 c.l. Anoreo  46/1990 1/180   (LTO) 
Buada  142 p.l. Atebobo  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Denigomodu  146 c.l. Anpudu  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Denigomodu  266 c.l. Atebwae  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Denigomodu  286 c.l. Eateijabong  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Nibok  35 p.l. Barabaran  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Nibok  50 p.l. - 46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Nibok  54 p.l. Babwan  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Nibok  134 c.l. Anakawiduwa  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Nibok  138 c.l. Eatederaggabu  46/1990 1/36     (LTO) 
Buada  229 c.l. Adungidunger  46/1990 1/144   (LTO) 
Yaren  348 p.l. Umwanawa  46/1990 1/144   (LTO) 
Nibok  154 c.l. Eatabar  46/1990 1/126   (LTO) 
Nibok  161 c.l. Ganaquo  46/1990 1/72     (LTO) 
Nibok  163 p.l. Ijeduen  46/1990 1/72     (LTO) 
Uaboe  3 p.l. Ududin  46/1990 1/54     (LTO) 
Uaboe  28 p.l. Uduoin  46/1990 1/54     (LTO) 
Uaboe  58 p.l. Iaroe  46/1990 1/54     (LTO) 
Uaboe  35 p.l. Yangebauwo  46/1990 1/63     (LTO) 
Uaboe  45 p.l. Atebae  46/1990 1/1680 (LTO) 
Uaboe  62 p.l. Atebae  46/1990 1/1680 (LTO) 
Uaboe  57 p.l. Ijangebawo  46/1990 1/42     (LTO) 
Aiwo  159 c.l. Atubwinarum  53/1972 1/15 
Aiwo  413 c.l. Atubwinarum  53/1972 1/15 
Boe  6 p.l. - 53/1972 1/15 
Boe  73 c.l. - 27/1974 1/15 
Menen  96 c.l. Irebedi  39/1970 1/15 
Menen  102 c.l. Irebedi  53/1972 1/15 
Menen  267 p.l. Atuwuro  53/1972 1/15 
Yaren  101 c.l. Atemeroro  53/1972 1/15 
Yaren  129 c.l. Aningobwi  53/1972 1/15 
Yaren  270 c.l. Atemarar  53/1972 1/15 
Yaren  307 p.l. Ataningobwi  53/1972 1/15 
Yaren  313 p.l. Atangawak  53/1972 1/15 
Baiti  123 c.l. Aeounum  46/1990 1/18 
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Menen  341 p.l. Ibea  84/1992 1/50 
Yaren  260 p.l. Anga  31/1961 1/20 
Yaren  331 p.l. Atubwinumor  53/1972 1/10 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late GONGAUW LIMEN are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Aiwo  226 Yangor  Jrox Halsted 
Frauline Limen 

1/720 
1/720 

Aiwo  312 Idunea  Jrox Halsted 
Frauline Limen 

1/576 
1/576 

Anabar  101 Adodeadi  Jrox Halsted 
Frauline Limen 

1/36 
1/36 

Anabar  103 Ijonab  As for portion No. 101 c.l. Anabar  
Baiti  46 Yati  -do-  
Nibok  140 Eatequenubabae  -do-  
Uaboe  34 Yangebawo  -do-  
Anibare  336 Ijuwokoe  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/504 
1/504 

Nibok  227 Eatabudae  As for portion No. 336 p.l. Anibare  
Uaboe  12 Kurin  -do-  
Baiti  87 Ateta  -do-  
Buada  33 Ijati  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/360 
1/360 

Buada  39 Idageang  As for portion No. 33 p.l. Buada  
Buada  215 Anoreo  -do-  
Buada  142 Atebobo  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/72 
1/72 

Denigomodu  146 Anpudu  As for portion No. 142 p.l. Buada  
Denigomodu  266 Atebwae  -do-  
Denigomodu  286 Eateijabong  -do-  
Nibok  35 Barabaran  -do-  
Nibok  50 - -do-  
Nibok  54 Babwan  -do-  
Nibok  134 Anakawiduwa  -do-  
Nibok  138 Eatederaggabu  -do-  
Buada  229 Adungidunger  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/288 
1/288 
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Yaren  348 Umwanawa  As for portion No. 229 c.l. Buada  
Nibok  154 Eatabar  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/252 
1/252 

Nibok  161 Ganaquo  Jrox Halsted 
Frauline Limen 

1/44 
1/44 

Nibok  163 Ijeduen  As for portion No. 161 c.l. Nibok 
Uaboe  3 Ududin  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/108 
1/108 

Uaboe  28 Uduoin  As for portion No. 3 p.l. Uaboe  
Uaboe  58 Iaroe  -do-  
Uaboe  35 Yangebauwo  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/126 
1/126 

Uaboe  45 Atebae  Jrox Halsted 
Frauline Limen 

1/3360 
1/3360 

Uaboe  62 Atebae  As for portion No. 45 p.l. Uaboe  
Uaboe  57 Ijangebawo  Jrox Halsted 

Frauline Limen 
1/84 
1/84 

Aiwo  159 Atubwinarum  Frailine Limen 1/15 
Aiwo  413 Atubwinarum  As for portion No. 159 c.l. Aiwo  
Boe  6 - -do-  
Boe  73 - -do-  
Menen  96 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  102 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  267 Atuwuro  -do-  
Yaren  101 Atemeroro  -do-  
Yaren  129 Aningobwi  -do-  
Yaren  270 Atemarar  -do-  
Yaren  307 Ataningobwi  -do-  
Yaren  313 Atangawak  -do-  
Baiti  123 Aeounum  Frailine Limen 1/18 
Menen  341 Ibea  Frailine Limen 1/50 
Yaren  260 Anga  Frailine Limen 1/20 
Yaren  331 Atubwinumor  Frailine Limen 1/10 

 
NOTE             Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the                             
                        Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this  
             Government Gazette. 
 

 
BAGODOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late GADONG ADIDUBWA of  
Buada District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late GADONG 

ADIDUBWA had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands 
Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Buada  78 p.l. Ijuae  13/77 All  
Buada  108 p.l. Aujo  13/77 All  
Yaren  352 p.l. Maren  13/77 All  
Buada  179 p.l. Bouweri  13/77 1/2 
Buada  223 c.l. Eatiwi  16/60 1/2 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late GADONG ADIDUBWA are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in 
paragraph 1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Buada  78 Ijuae  Jenny Reiyetsi 
Ekko Mitchel 
Samio Moses  

1/3 
1/3 
1/3 

Buada  108 Aujo  As for portion No. 78 p.l. Buada  
Yaren  352 Maren  -do-  
Buada  179 Bouweri  Jenny Reiyetsi 

Ekko Mitchel 
Samio Moses  

1/6 
1/6 
1/6 

Buada  223 Eatiwi  As for portion No. 179 p.l. Buada  
 
NOTE             Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the                             
                        Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this  
             Government Gazette. 
 

BAGODOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late CLARINDA DANIEL of  
Aiwo District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late CLARINDA DANIEL 

had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  91 c.l. - 55/92 1/2       (LTO)
Aiwo  169 c.l. Yatam  55/92 1/2       (LTO)
Aiwo  324 p.l. - 55/92 1/2       (LTO)
Aiwo  335 p.l. - 55/92 1/2       (LTO)
Aiwo  343 c.l. Ibige  55/92 1/2       (LTO)
Buada  376 p.l. Atamaroro  55/92 1/2       (LTO)
Aiwo  120 c.l. Ibige  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  151 c.l. Yatam  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  132 c.l. Anerue  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  146 c.l. Eaterauro  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  285 p.l. - 55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  344 c.l. Ibige  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  405 c.l. Aiue  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  424 c.l. Anerue  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  425 c.l. Anerue  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Anabar  66 p.l. Metarao  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Baiti  41 p.l. Ungow  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Buada  125 p.l. Animwen  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Denigomodu  54 c.l. Baijoro  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Nibok  59 p.l. Ududin  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Nibok  71 p.l. Anh  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Nibok  73 p.l. Yorearea, Yauriaria 55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Uaboe  41 p.l. Ura  55/92 1/8       (LTO)
Aiwo  150 c.l. Yatam  55/92 1/24     (LTO)
Buada  104 p.l. Adenenera  55/92 1/24     (LTO)
Buada  127 p.l. Adungidungin  55/92 1/24     (LTO)
Aiwo  237 c.l. Yangor  55/92 1/10     (LTO)
Yaren  341 p.l. Umwanawa  55/92 1/10     (LTO)
Aiwo  446 c.l. Aiue  55/92 1/3       (LTO)
Anetan  12 p.l. Aemwar  55/92 9/32     (LTO)
Anibare  242 p.l. Atabio  55/92 1/135   (LTO)
Buada  40 p.l. Ijati  55/92 1/14     (LTO)
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Buada  44 p.l. Ijati  55/92 1/12     (LTO)
Buada  54 p.l. Ianobongonepe  55/92 1/16     (LTO)
Buada  139 p.l. Anota  55/92 1/16     (LTO)
Ewa 127 c.l. Aebure  27/92 1/16     (LTO)
Buada  124 p.l. Animwen  55/92 1/4       (LTO)
Ewa  98 p.l. Ebwenweije  55/92 11/32   (LTO)
Aiwo  456 p.l. Eateibagoade  53/72 1/32 
Anibare  276 p.l. Debidouwe  6/73 1/24 
Buada  301 c.l. Awiriria  15/81 1/240 
Ewa  127 c.l. Aebure  55/92 4/16 
Nibok  11 p.l. - 18/81 1/40 
Nibok  36 p.l. - 3/83 1/40 
Nibok  47 p.l. - 3/83 1/40 
Nibok  79 p.l. Amero  53/72 1/40 
Nibok  98 p.l. Eamen  53/72 1/40 
Nibok  123 p.l. Ati  53/72 1/40 
Nibok  248 c.l. Angowang  11/82 1/40 
Nibok  80 p.l. Ati  53/72 1/120 
Nibok  181 c.l. Anebobwija  53/72 1/8 
Nibok  236 c.l. Ati  53/72 1/8 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late CLARINDA DANIEL are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 
1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  91 - Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 

Aiwo  169 Yatam  As for portion No. 91 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  324 - -do-  
Aiwo  335 - -do-  
Aiwo  343 Ibige  -do-  
Buada  376 Atamaroro  -do-  
Aiwo  120 Ibige  Doug Daniel 

Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

Aiwo  151 Yatam  As for portion No. 120 c.l. Aiwo  
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Aiwo  132 Anerue  -do-  
Aiwo  146 Eaterauro  -do-  
Aiwo  285 - -do-  
Aiwo  344 Ibige  -do-  
Aiwo  405 Aiue  -do-  
Aiwo  424 Anerue  -do-  
Aiwo  425 Anerue  -do-  
Anabar  66 Metarao  -do-  
Baiti  41 Ungow  -do-  
Buada  125 Animwen  -do-  
Denigomodu  54 Baijoro  -do-  
Nibok  59 Ududin  -do-  
Nibok  71 Anh  -do-  
Nibok  73 Yorearea, Yauriaria -do-  
Uaboe  41 Ura  -do-  
Aiwo  150 Yatam  Doug Daniel 

Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

Buada  104 Adenenera  As for portion No. 150 c.l. Aiwo  
Buada  127 Adungidungin  -do-  
Aiwo  237 Yangor  Doug Daniel 

Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 

Yaren  341 Umwanawa  As for portion No. 237 c.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo  446 Aiue  Doug Daniel 

Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 

Anetan  12 Aemwar  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

9/128 
9/128 
9/128 
9/128 

Anibare  242 Atabio  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 

Buada  40 Ijati  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
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Buada  44 Ijati  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Buada  54 Ianobongonepe  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 

Buada  139 Anota  As for portion No. 54 p.l. Buada  
Ewa 127 Aebure  -do-  
Buada  124 Animwen  Doug Daniel 

Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 

Ewa  98 Ebwenweije  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

11/128 
11/128 
11/128 
11/128 

Aiwo  456 Eateibagoade  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 

Anibare  276 Debidouwe  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

Buada  301 Awiriria  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 

Ewa  127 Aebure  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 

Nibok  11 - Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 

Nibok  36 - As for portion No. 11 p.l. Nibok  
Nibok  47 - -do-  
Nibok  79 Amero  -do-  
Nibok  98 Eamen  -do-  
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Nibok  123 Ati  -do-  
Nibok  248 Angowang  -do-  
Nibok  80 Ati  Doug Daniel 

Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 

Nibok  181 Anebobwija  Doug Daniel 
Dabe Daniel  
Clarissa Jeremiah  
Sondan Daniel 

1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

Nibok  236 Ati  As for portion No.181 c.l. Nibok  
 
NOTE             Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the                             
                        Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this  
             Government Gazette. 
 

BAGODOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 


